

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. ) S.CT. NO. 18-1737  
 )  
 MARIO GOODSON, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
HON. JOAL DALRYMPLE (JURY TRIAL & POST-TRIAL  
MOTIONS), HON. LINDA FANGMAN (ENHANCEMENT  
STIPULATION), & HON. GEORGE STIGLER (SENTENCING)

---

APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW  
OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS  
FILED JULY 1, 2020

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

VIDHYA K. REDDY  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
vreddy@spd.state.ia.us  
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Questions Presented for Review.....	3
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	7
Statement of the Case .....	9
Argument	
I. The district court erred in permitting the state to introduce evidence of Goodson’s other crimes, wrongs, or bad acts .....	9
Conclusion.....	11
II. The trial judge erred in failing to recuse himself (a) from trial and (b) from consideration of Goodson’s post-trial motion alleging improper contact between the judge and jurors.....	11
Conclusion.....	20
III. Principles of Merger and Double Jeopardy prohibited cumulative punishment for both First Degree Burglary and Third Degree Sexual Abuse .....	21
Conclusion.....	36
Attorney's Cost Certificate .....	36
Certificate of Compliance.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299 (1932) ...	22-24, 35
Brown v. Ohio, 432 U.S. 161 (1977) .....	21
State v. Anderson, 565 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1997) .....	23-25, 28
State v. Biddle, 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002) .....	7, 12-13, 19
State v. Bullock, 638 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2002) .....	22-24, 26, 32
State v. Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009) .....	16
State v. Halliburton, 539 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1995) .....	23-25, 27-28
State v. Jandreau, 846 N.W.2d 529 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014) .....	25, 28
State v. Klemme, No. 10-0859, 2011 WL 2112463, at *4 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2011)	
State v. Kolberg, No. 10-1535, 2011 WL 3116959 (Iowa Ct. App. July 27, 2011) .....	26, 28
State v. Kress, 636 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2001) .....	16
State v. Lewis, 514 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 1994) .....	24, 34
State v. Mapp, 585 N.W.2d 746 (Iowa 1998) .....	24, 29-30
State v. Morgan, 559 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1997) .....	26, 28
State v. Newell, 710 N.W.2d 6(Iowa 2006) .....	10

State v. Richards, 879 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2016) .....	10
State v. Smith, 242 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1976) .....	12
State v. Taylor, 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004) .....	9
State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983) .....	27
State v. Toles, 885 N.W.2d 407 (Iowa 2016).....	7, 14-20
State v. Toles, No. 15-0321, 2016 WL 1358959 (Iowa Ct. App. April 6, 2016) .....	14-20
State v. West, 924 N.W.2d 502, 511 (Iowa 2019) .....	7-8, 26-27, 30, 35
State v. Whitfield, 315 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 1982) .....	26, 28-29
State v. Woody, 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000) .....	27
<u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa Code § 692A.102(1)(c).....	29
Iowa Code § 701.9 .....	21-23, 31-35
Iowa Code § 713.3 .....	9, 25, 28
Iowa Code § 709.4 .....	9, 25
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.6(2) .....	22, 23, 32
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct R. 51:2.11 .....	12, 15
